

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

JEFFREY COLT and BETSY TSAI,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION, NJ TRANSIT
BUS OPERATIONS, INC. and ANA HERNANDEZ,

Defendants-Appellants.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
THE NEW YORK STATE TRIAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

JOHN A. STONE, ESQ.
DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE
& GIBLIN, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Seven Stokum Lane
New City, New York 10956
Tel.: (845) 352-0206
Fax: (845) 928-0588
jstone@decotiislaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
The Underlying Accident	2
The Underlying Action	2
Defendants-Appellants’ Appeal to the Appellate Division	2
Defendants-Appellants’ Appeal to this Court	3
Plaintiffs-Respondents’ Opposition Brief and Defendants- Appellants’ Reply	4
NYSTLA’S Motion For Leave to File Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	4
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I	
THE NYSTLA’S ARGUMENTS THAT NJ TRANSIT IS NOT ARM OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY FAIL	5
A. The NYSTLA’s Merely Reiterates Plaintiffs-Respondents’ Arguments	5
B. States Determine Which Entities Are Arms of the State	5
C. The NYSTLA’s Reliance On Eleventh Amendment Cases Is Flawed	6
D. The NYSTLA’s Argument Concerning The Tort Claims Act Fails	8
E. Operator Hernandez Is Entitled to Immunity	9
F. The NYSTLA’s Argument Concerning New Jersey Venue Rules Fails	11

POINT II

THE NYSTLA’S HYPOTHETICALS AND “LEGAL ARGUMENTS” 12

A. This Court Should Disregard The Hypotheticals - “Legal Arguments” 12

B. The NYSTLA’s “Legal Arguments” Are Red Herrings 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8
<i>Belfand v. Petosa</i> , 196 A.D.3d 60 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	8, 10
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Colt v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 126 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	3, 8, 16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	14
<i>Fitchick v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations</i> , 873 F. 2d 655 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 850 (1989).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galette v. NJ Transit</i> , 293 A.3d 649 (Pa. Super. 2023)	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6
<i>J. J. Nugent Co. v. Sagner</i> , 376 A.2d 945 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977).....	9
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Luchejko v. City of Hoboken</i> , 998 A.2d 506 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	8
<i>N.J. Thoroughbred Horseman’s Assoc. v. N.J.</i> , 791 A.2d 320 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2001)	11

<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410, 99 S. Ct. 1182, 59 L. Ed. 2d 416 (1979)	15
<i>Nizomov v. Jones</i> , 220 A.D.3d 879 (2d Dep’t 2023).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	15
<i>Reale v. State</i> , 218 A.3d 723 (Conn. App. 2019).....	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<i>Stanley v. Gallegos</i> , 2012 WL 12953737 (D.N.M. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Tice v. Cramer</i> , 627 A.2d 1090 (N.J. 1993)	10
<i>Trepel v. Hodgins</i> , 183 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	9
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Wright v. Smith</i> , 21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
Cal.Veh.Code Ann. § 17451 (West 1971).....	15
N.J.S.A. § 59:1-1.....	9
N.J.S.A. § 59:1-2.....	9
N.J.S.A. § 59:2-2.....	10
